24 Hours of Zolder 2009

- Appendix 3 -

to the Specific Sporting Regulations

Default Penalties

Art.

2.2.2
6.6.1
6.6.2

111

13.2

13.2
13.3

13.4
13.6
13.8

Fact

Unpaid accounts before sporting checks
In case of exclusion of a car of Div 1,2 or 3 from the meeting

To push, pull or let push or pull a car with the intention to cross the
finish line or to reach the deceleration track (pit lane)

Complete entry form and identity card of the car before deadline

Keeping the technical passport (if applicable)

Overtaking when the yellow flag is deployed and/or offence against
Safety Car , Code 60 procedure, neglecting the maximum speed limit
of 60 km/h in the pit lane, neglecting the red light at the end of the pit
lane and/or overtaking during formation lap and/or crossing the
yellow/white line at the end of the acceleration track

Fact during race not foreseen in regulations
Offences to art. 13.2 during qualifying practices

Offence to art. 13.2 committed during the last 10 minutes of the race
Pit Stop or refuelling combined with a «Stop and Go» Penalty

Neglecting the « Stop and Go » signal, black flag or black flag with
orange circle

Not completed

Loss / inability to
produce

1° offence
2° offence
3° offence

1° offence

2° offence
3° offence

Penalties

Exclusion from the meeting
A O-result
Results annulled

Financial fine of € 150

Financial fine of maximum € 150

« Stop and Go » of 10”

« Stop and Go » of 3’

« Stop and Go » of 10’ up to possible
exclusion of the driver or the car

Drive Through Penalty

Annulment of the times of the concerned
qualifying practice

Start as last car

Possible exclusion of the driver or the car
Penalty of deduction of two race laps
New « Stop and Go » penalty of 10”

Additional penalties by the Panel of the
Stewards of the Meeting




14.3

14.4.5

14.4.6

16.7

17.4

20.2

20.3

20.9

20.10
21.1

23.1.2
23.3.2

23.4

24.1

2411

Any driver involved in an Incident

Any breach of or failure to comply with Art. 13

A time penalty not longer able due to the close finish of the race
Breach on correct use of the HANS® system

Absence (in part or total) of the compulsory publicity at the described
places

Breach of timing of scrutineering

Non presence of technical passport of the car before the start of the
meeting (Div 1, 2 and 3)

Non-conformity of the car

Presence of sticker on lower left part of the roof
Breach of timing of sporting checks

Participation at the meeting with other tyres then MICHELIN

Breach on the interdiction to transform, cut or hand cut dry-weather
(slicks) tyres’
Intermediate tyres are forbidden

Open accounts towards the tyre manufacturer/ supplier before the
start of the race of the meeting

Weight not in conformity with applicable technical regulations
Breach on provisions for the weighing procedure

Refusal of weighing

Free Practice :

Qualifying practices :

Warm-up :
Race :

After scrutineering
After qualifying

After the race

Qualifying practices :

Warm-up :
Race :

Qualifying practices :

Race

Qualifying practices
and after race :

A drive-through penalty
A 10-second Stop & Go penalty
Drop of ten grid positions at the next race

Black flag. Eventually other penalties
imposed by the Panel of the Stewards of
the Meeting

Penalty replaced by deduction of two race
laps

Up to the exclusion of the driver from the
meeting

Stop at box for adding publicity
Annulment of times of concerned session
+ Start at last position

Exclusion further participation of warm-up
Exclusion from the race

Financial fine of € 125 or exclusion from
the meeting

No scrutineering of the car

Start refused

Annulment of times of concerned session
+ Start at last position

Exclusion drivers + competition number

Access to track prohibited

Financial fine of € 125 or exclusion from
the meeting

Exclusion form the meeting

Annulment of all times of concerned
qualifying practices

Lost of 10 places on starting grid
Exclusion of the concerned race

Exclusion of the meeting

Annulment of all times of concerned
qualifying practices

Exclusion of the meeting

Drop of grid positions up to exclusion from
the race

Annulment of all times of concerned
practice up to exclusion from the meeting
+ eventual other sanctions imposed bv the



24.1.2

24.2.3

25.4.9

25.4.10

25.5.2

25.6
25.7.2
25.7.3

25.7.4

25.10

25.11

26.1

26.4
27.2.1

28.2
28.5
29.2
29.3

30.34

Weight of car is less than specified in the applicable Technical
Regulations
Race :

The non-application of the levelling ballast in Div1 & 2

Abandon of the car without leaving it in neutral or with the clutch
disengaged or steering wheel not in place

Passing of the track by the driver, walk to the pit lane, boxes,
paddock or a public road unless to a safe position

Not illuminating the car lights/ rain lights using tyres causing water
projection

Covering more than three laps at lower speed

External help

Backwards driving on its own power in the pit lane During practices or

warm-up:
Race :

Non respecting the restrictions in the pit lane during « starting or
restarting » after a pit stop

Failure to comply with the general safety requirements of the
applicable Code or the Specific Sporting Regulations

FIA : non respect of flags, follow-up of directions of marshals or any
breach of safety car procedure

Neglecting the green/red light at the end of the pit lane
Equipment/car in the pit lane during practices and races other series

Push / pull or having the car pushed / pulled in order to reach the pit
lane (except if application art. 25.12)

Breach of refuelling prescriptions Race :

Spilling of fuel
Non presence of driver / team principal at the briefing Briefing :

Non indicating of the driver that will take the start on the presence list
during the Briefing

Caused stoppage in the opinion of the Clerck of the Course

Briefing :

Qualifying practices :

Qualifying practices :

Panel of the Stewards of the Meeting

Annulment of all times of concerned

qualifying
Exclusion from the race

Exclusion of the meeting
Financial fine of maximum € 250

Abandon of the car

The Clerck of the Course decides if a
driver should be stopped

Black flag
Exclusion of the car
Financial fine of € 150

« Stop and Go » of 10”
« Stop and Go » of 10”

Exclusion of the car and/or driver(s) from
the concerned meeting

Sanctions leading to exclusion of the
meeting, with possible withdrawal of the
licence

Sanctions following art. 13.2, 13.3 & 13.4
Financial fine of € 50

Exclusion from the race

Stop & Go penalty of 3’

Financial fine of € 150

Financial fine of € 100/person

Financial fine of € 50

Cancellation of times up to non
participation in other qualifying practices



30.5.3

30.6.4

31.15
31.2.5
32.2.2

32.3.1
32.35
32.3.6
34.4

34.8
36.5

34.13
35.3
37.3
39.9

41.20
41.20

Non plugging in or bad functioning of the Driver ID Plug (only for Div
1,2 and 3)

Offence against crossing the finish line only once

Not present on the grid at the 5-minute signal
Not present on the grid at the 5-minute signal

Working after the 5-minute signal
Refuelling on the starting grid

Practice starts during formation lap

Non respect of the distance and overtaking during the formation lap
Non respect of the speed during the formation lap

Offence against the Safety Car regulations

Unnecessarily overtaking another car during the first lap during the
Safety Car procedures

Unnecessarily overtaking during Code 60

Entering the pitlane during the suspension of the race

Overtaking a car after receiving the end-of-race signal

The non presence of a mechanic at the entrance of the Parc Fermé
within 15 minutes of notification

Leaving the paddock during the meeting with service truck
Removing fences at the rear of the boxes

Free practice & warm-

up :

Qualifying practices :

Race :

Qualifying sessions :

Repair within 3 laps

Annulment of times of concerned
qualification practice
Black flag with orange disc

Annulment of times of concerned
qualification practice

Last place on starting grid
Last place on starting grid

« Stop and Go » of 10”
Exclusion of the car

Financial fine of € 150
« Stop and Go » of 10”
« Stop and Go » of 10”
« Stop and Go » of 10”
« Stop and Go » of 10”

Stop and Go of 10”
Drive through penalty

Penalty of withdrawal of 2 race laps
Up to exclusion from the race or meeting

Financial fine of € 50
Financial fine of € 500
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