

24 Hours of Zolder 2009

- Appendix 3 -

to the Specific Sporting Regulations

Default Penalties

Art.	Fact		Penalties
2.2.2	Unpaid accounts before sporting checks		Exclusion from the meeting
6.6.1	In case of exclusion of a car of Div 1,2 or 3 from the meeting		A 0-result
6.6.2	To push, pull or let push or pull a car with the intention to cross the finish line or to reach the deceleration track (pit lane)		Results annulled
11.1	Complete entry form and identity card of the car before deadline	Not completed	Financial fine of €150
	Keeping the technical passport (if applicable)	Loss / inability to produce	Financial fine of maximum €150
13.2	Overtaking when the yellow flag is deployed and/or offence against Safety Car, Code 60 procedure, neglecting the maximum speed limit of 60 km/h in the pit lane, neglecting the red light at the end of the pit lane and/or overtaking during formation lap and/or crossing the yellow/white line at the end of the acceleration track	1° offence 2° offence 3° offence	 « Stop and Go » of 10" « Stop and Go » of 3' « Stop and Go » of 10' up to possible exclusion of the driver or the car
13.2	Fact during race not foreseen in regulations		Drive Through Penalty
13.3	Offences to art. 13.2 during qualifying practices	1° offence 2° offence 3° offence	Annulment of the times of the concerned qualifying practice Start as last car Possible exclusion of the driver or the car
13.4	Offence to art. 13.2 committed during the last 10 minutes of the race		Penalty of deduction of two race laps
13.6	Pit Stop or refuelling combined with a «Stop and Go» Penalty		New « Stop and Go » penalty of 10"
13.8	Neglecting the « Stop and Go » signal, black flag or black flag with orange circle		Additional penalties by the Panel of the Stewards of the Meeting

14.3	Any driver involved in an Incident		A drive-through penalty A 10-second Stop & Go penalty Drop of ten grid positions at the next race
14.4.5	Any breach of or failure to comply with Art. 13		Black flag. Eventually other penalties imposed by the Panel of the Stewards of the Meeting
14.4.6	A time penalty not longer able due to the close finish of the race		Penalty replaced by deduction of two race laps
16.7	Breach on correct use of the HANS® system		Up to the exclusion of the driver from the meeting
17.4	Absence (in part or total) of the compulsory publicity at the described places	Free Practice : Qualifying practices : Warm-up : Race :	Stop at box for adding publicity Annulment of times of concerned session + Start at last position Exclusion further participation of warm-up Exclusion from the race
20.2	Breach of timing of scrutineering		Financial fine of €125 or exclusion from the meeting
20.3	Non presence of technical passport of the car before the start of the meeting (Div 1, 2 and 3)		No scrutineering of the car
20.9	Non-conformity of the car	After scrutineering After qualifying After the race	Start refused Annulment of times of concerned session + Start at last position Exclusion drivers + competition number
20.10	Presence of sticker on lower left part of the roof		Access to track prohibited
21.1	Breach of timing of sporting checks		Financial fine of €125 or exclusion from the meeting
23.1.2	Participation at the meeting with other tyres then MICHELIN		Exclusion form the meeting
23.3.2	Breach on the interdiction to transform, cut or hand cut dry-weather (slicks) tyres' Intermediate tyres are forbidden	Qualifying practices : Warm-up : Race :	Annulment of all times of concerned qualifying practices Lost of 10 places on starting grid Exclusion of the concerned race
23.4	Open accounts towards the tyre manufacturer/ supplier before the start of the race of the meeting		Exclusion of the meeting
24.1	Weight not in conformity with applicable technical regulations Breach on provisions for the weighing procedure	Qualifying practices : Race	Annulment of all times of concerned qualifying practices Exclusion of the meeting Drop of grid positions up to exclusion from the race
24.1.1	Refusal of weighing	Qualifying practices and after race :	Annulment of all times of concerned practice up to exclusion from the meeting + eventual other sanctions imposed by the

			Panel of the Stewards of the Meeting
24.1.2	Weight of car is less than specified in the applicable Technical Regulations	Qualifying practices : Race :	Annulment of all times of concerned qualifying Exclusion from the race
24.2.3	The non-application of the levelling ballast in Div 1 & 2		Exclusion of the meeting
25.4.9	Abandon of the car without leaving it in neutral or with the clutch disengaged or steering wheel not in place		Financial fine of maximum €250
25.4.10	Passing of the track by the driver, walk to the pit lane, boxes, paddock or a public road unless to a safe position		Abandon of the car
25.5.2	Not illuminating the car lights/ rain lights using tyres causing water projection		The Clerck of the Course decides if a driver should be stopped
25.6	Covering more than three laps at lower speed		Black flag
25.7.2	External help		Exclusion of the car
25.7.3	Backwards driving on its own power in the pit lane	During practices or warm-up: Race :	Financial fine of € 150 « Stop and Go » of 10"
25.7.4	Non respecting the restrictions in the pit lane during « starting or restarting » after a pit stop		« Stop and Go » of 10"
25.10	Failure to comply with the general safety requirements of the applicable Code or the Specific Sporting Regulations		Exclusion of the car and/or driver(s) from the concerned meeting
25.11	FIA : non respect of flags, follow-up of directions of marshals or any breach of safety car procedure		Sanctions leading to exclusion of the meeting, with possible withdrawal of the licence
26.1	Neglecting the green/red light at the end of the pit lane		Sanctions following art. 13.2, 13.3 & 13.4
26.4	Equipment/car in the pit lane during practices and races other series		Financial fine of €50
27.2.1	Push / pull or having the car pushed / pulled in order to reach the pit lane (except if application art. 25.12)		Exclusion from the race
28.2	Breach of refuelling prescriptions	Race :	Stop & Go penalty of 3'
28.5	Spilling of fuel		Financial fine of €150
29.2	Non presence of driver / team principal at the briefing	Briefing :	Financial fine of € 100/person
29.3	Non indicating of the driver that will take the start on the presence list during the Briefing	Briefing :	Financial fine of €50
30.3.4	Caused stoppage in the opinion of the Clerck of the Course	Qualifying practices :	Cancellation of times up to non participation in other qualifying practices

30.5.3	Non plugging in or bad functioning of the Driver ID Plug (only for Div 1, 2 and 3)	Free practice & warm- up : Qualifying practices : Race :	Repair within 3 laps Annulment of times of concerned qualification practice Black flag with orange disc
30.6.4	Offence against crossing the finish line only once	Qualifying sessions :	Annulment of times of concerned qualification practice
31.1.5	Not present on the grid at the 5-minute signal		Last place on starting grid
31.2.5	Not present on the grid at the 5-minute signal		Last place on starting grid
32.2.2	Working after the 5-minute signal Refuelling on the starting grid		« Stop and Go » of 10" Exclusion of the car
32.3.1	Practice starts during formation lap		Financial fine of €150
32.3.5	Non respect of the distance and overtaking during the formation lap		« Stop and Go » of 10"
32.3.6	Non respect of the speed during the formation lap		« Stop and Go » of 10"
34.4	Offence against the Safety Car regulations		« Stop and Go » of 10"
34.8 36.5	Unnecessarily overtaking another car during the first lap during the Safety Car procedures		« Stop and Go » of 10"
34.13	Unnecessarily overtaking during Code 60		Stop and Go of 10"
35.3	Entering the pitlane during the suspension of the race		Drive through penalty
37.3	Overtaking a car after receiving the end-of-race signal		Penalty of withdrawal of 2 race laps
39.9	The non presence of a mechanic at the entrance of the Parc Fermé within 15 minutes of notification		Up to exclusion from the race or meeting
41.20	Leaving the paddock during the meeting with service truck		Financial fine of €50
41.20	Removing fences at the rear of the boxes		Financial fine of € 500